State of Florida



ORIGINA:

Hublic Service Commission -M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: September 18, 2003

CLERK

TO:

Division of Commission Clerk and Administrative Services **FROM:** Division of Economic Regulation (Fitch)

RE:

Docket No. 030250-WU, application for a staff assisted rate case by Floralino Properties,

Inc.

Please include the attached letter in the above referenced docket file. Thank You.

AUS CMP COM CTR

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

FLORALINO PROPERTIES P.O. BOX 5017 LARGO, FL 33779

09-15-03

ATTN: Mr. Troy Rendell,

In answer to your request regarding DOCKET NO. 030250-WU, Staff Assisted Rate Case for Floralino Properties, Inc., in Pasco County.

Enclosed are the following:

- 1) Estimate for the requested tank refurbishment, (see enclosed)
- 2) Statement that the utility did not receive an insurance reimbursement for the stolen lawn mower. (see attached)
- 3) Copy of the lease or documentation of ownership cost from ITM investments of the 1999 Ford F250, leased to the related party. (see enclosed statement filed w/ Internal Revenue)
- 4) Detail of actual rate case expense incurred to date and detail of estimated rate case expense for completion. (see attached)

sincerely,

Anthony Tubo ino

AT:vb

cc. Martin S. Friedman

FLORALING PROFESTIES, INC. 5147 WAFTE FARKWAY, STE. C NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34652



STATE OF FLORIDA

COMMISSIONERS:
LILA A. JABER, CHAIRMAN
J. TERRY DEASON
BRAULIO L. BAEZ
RUDOLPH "RUDY" BRADLEY
CHARLES M. DAVIDSON



TIMOTHY DEVLIN, DIRECTOR DIVISION OF ECONOMIC REGULATION (850) 413-6900

Hublic Serbice Commission

August 5, 2003

 Mr. Anthony Tubolino, President Floralino Properties, Inc.
 P.O. Box 5017 Largo, FL 33779

Re: Docket No. 030250-WU, Staff Assisted Rate Case for Floralino Properties, Inc., in Pasco County

Dear Mr. Tubolino:

During the completion of the staff report, staff has identified several items which require further investigation on our part in order to determine just, fair, and reasonable cost. Staff requests that the utility provide the following information within 10 days following the customer meeting:

- Written estimate and/or actual invoices for the requested tank refurbishment
- Statement that the utility did not receive an insurance reimbursement for the stolen lawn mower or the amount of the insurance reimbursement
- Copy of the lease or documentation of ownership cost from ITM investments of the 1999 Ford F250, leased to the related party utility
- Detail of actual rate case expense incurred to date and detail of estimated rate case expense for completion

The above items have been estimated and included in the calculation of the staff report. However, if the utility does not provide this information to staff within 10 days following the customer meeting, these costs will not be included in staff's recommendation to the Commission. If you have any questions regarding this matter please contact Mr. Ryan Fitch at (850) 413-6928.

Troy Rendell

Public Utilities Supervisor

TR:rf

cc: Division of Commission Clerk and Administrative Services (030250-WU)

Division of Economic Regulation (Fitch, Davis)

Office of General Counsel
Mr. Martin S. Friedman



Water and Wastewater Utility Operations, Maintenance, Engineering, Management

PROPOSAL

BETWEEN

Floralino Properties

for

Colonial Manor Utility System

and

U.S. WATER SERVICES CORPORATION

U.S. Water Services Corporation will provide the following services related to: Colonial Manor Utility System - located in Pasco County, Florida as follows:

a) Refurbish and retrofit a total of three (3) hydrotanks:

Scope of service to include cleaning of tanks, welding tank leaks and painting of tanks.

I. Payment Schedule

- 1) Cost for item (a) above \$15,600.00 Estimated cost per tank totals \$5,200.00
- 2) Should it become necessary to perform services or provide material outside those listed in items I.a above, we will provide you with a proposal, which must be accepted, signed and returned to us before we will undertake any such work. Any repairs required will be provided by written proposal and authorized by agent, except in cases of emergency, when prevailing Fee Schedule Rates will apply. Current Fee Schedule is attached and subject to change without notice. All material provided with 15% Contractor markup.

Ph: 727-848-8292 ≈ Fx: 727-848-7701 ≈ Toll Free: 866-753-8292

This proposal, consisting of 2 pages, represents the entire understanding between the
Owner and Contractor in respect to the Project and may only be modified in writing,
signed by both parties. Prices quoted are effective through December 1, 2003.

Signature & Date	Victoria Penick, Director
Print Name:	U.S. Water Services Corporation
Time Hame.	
Title:	
Re: Colonial Manor / Floralino Properties Water Treatment System	



Water and Wastewater Utility Operations, Maintenance, Engineering, Management

PROPOSAL

BETWEEN

Floralino Properties *for*Colonial Manor Utility System

and

U.S. WATER SERVICES CORPORATION

U.S. Water Services Corporation will provide the following services related to: Colonial Manor Utility System - located in Pasco County, Florida as follows:

a) Furnish and install a total of three (3) hydrtanks:

Scope of service to include removal of old tanks, furnishing, setting and repiping new tanks.

I.___ Payment Schedule

- 1) Cost for item (a) above \$45,816.00 Estimated cost per tank totals \$15,272.00
- 2) Should it become necessary to perform services or provide material outside those listed in items I.a above, we will provide you with a proposal, which must be accepted, signed and returned to us before we will undertake any such work. Any repairs required will be provided by written proposal and authorized by agent, except in cases of emergency, when prevailing Fee Schedule Rates will apply. Current Fee Schedule is attached and subject to change without notice. All material provided with 15% Contractor markup.

4821 U.S. Highway 19 \approx Suite 2 \approx New Port Richey \approx Florida 34652

Ph: 727-848-8292 ≈ Fx: 727-848-7701 ≈ Toll Free: 866-753-8292

This proposal, consisting of 2 pages, represents the	
Owner and Contractor in respect to the Project	•
signed by both parties. Prices quoted are effective	through December 1, 2003.
	· / / ·
	Henrich
Signature & Date	Victoria Penick, Director
	U.S. Water Services Corporation
Print Name:	•
Title:	
Re: Colonial Manor / Floralino Properties	
Water Treatment System	

Untitled

09-15-03

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT FLORALINO PROPERTIES DID NOT RECEIVE ONE RED CENT FROM THE LEASING COMPANY.

Untitled

09-15-03

COST OF RATE INCREASE

1) 2) 3) 4) 5)	CHECK 31037 TO P.S.C. POSTAGE & ENVELOPES PRINTING NOTICES STUFFING ENVELOPES COST NOTICE TO CUSTOMER (IF NEEDED) ATTORNEY FEES (ESTIMATED)	\$1000.00 298.00 230.01 100.00 628.01 5160.50
	TOTAL	7416.52

Туре	(a) of property (list ehicles first)	(b) Date placed in service	(C) Business/ investment use percentage	(d) Cost or other basis		(e) Basis for depreciation (business/investment use only)			(f) (g) Recovery Methor Convention		nod/	Depre dedu	n) ciation iction	Sectio	cled		
		Lo 4 422 407						, , ,	- 00	12000	D /LIV		221				
	RAND MARQUI		75.00		15,409.						200DB/HY 200DB/HY		490				
	BUICK REGA ORD∜F250		100.00		6,500.		500. 4,875. 638. 19,638.					1,775			22 TK		
		0% or less in a							7.00	12000	5/111		1173	13.5	,41312		
23	-Toperty used a	l less iii a		C33 U3C (,300 1131	00000113	<i>/</i> ·			Т				Constant			
										1					14.		
															(* ·		
26	Add amounts in	column (h). Er	iter the total he	re and or	line 20	, page 1					. 26	-	3,596	. 1	5 01 340		
		column (i). En															
you	ur employees, f	n for vehicles us	questions in Se	ection C to	see if	you mee (b	et an exc	eption t	o compl	eting thi	s sectio	n for the	se vehi	cles. (f)		
	during the year miles — see in	otal business/investment miles driven uring the year (do not include commuting iles — see instructions)		the year (do not include commuting				Vehicle 2		Vehicle 3		Vehicle 4		Vehicle 5		Vehicle 6	
	•			·													
30	Total other per miles driven	sonal (noncomr	nuting)						······				:				
31							l			1		1		l			
				Yes	No	Yes	No	Yes	No	Yes	No	Yes	No	Yes	No		
32	Was the vehic during off-duty	e available for phours?	personal use			Х		Х									
33	Was the vehic than 5% owner	le used primarily r or related pers	y by a more son?	. X		X		X									
34	Is another veh	icle available fo	r	X		×		Χ							1		
% (Do you mainta	ions to determined persons (see	instructions).	nat prohib	oits all p	ersonal	use of ve	hicles,	includir	ng comm	uting,	yees wh	o are no	Yes	han No		
36	Do you maints	in a written police instructions	icv statement ti	nat prohit	its ners	onal use	of vehic	les, ex	cent cor	nmutina.	by you	r					
37		Il use of vehicle															
38	Do you provid vehicles, and	e more than five retain the inform	e vehicles to yo	ur emplo	yees, ob	otain info	ormation	from yo	our emp	loyees a	bout the	use of	the				
39	Do you meet in Note: If your	he requirement answer to 35, 36	s concerning q	ualified at	utomobil	e demor	nstration	use? (See inst	ructions)					编数		
Pa	tiVI解解 Am			,		ı		r					T				
	D	(a) escription of costs		Date a	(b) Date amortization begins		(c) n Amortizable amount		Section		pe	(e) Amortization period or percentage		(f) Amortization for this year			
	Amortization	of costs that be	-1	r 2001 to	v vear f	see instr	ructions)		的特別	WHITE STATE			7.34	2000年			